

No. S195152

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

---

**CONCERNED CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBLE GOVERNMENT  
AND WILLIAM DOHERTY,**  
*Plaintiffs, Appellants and Cross-Respondents,*

vs.

**WEST POINT FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT AND WEST POINT  
FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT BOARD OF DIRECTORS,**  
*Defendants, Respondents and Cross-Appellants*

---

From a Decision of the Court of Appeal,  
Third Appellate District (No. C061110)  
Reversing a Judgment of the Superior Court of Calaveras County,  
Judge John E. Griffin, Jr.  
(No. CV 33828)

---

APPLICATION TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF AND BRIEF OF  
AMICI CALIFORNIA FIRE DISTRICTS ASSOCIATION,  
CALIFORNIA SPECIAL DISTRICTS ASSOCIATION,  
CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES,  
LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES AND  
MOSQUITO & VECTOR CONTROL ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

---

**Michael G. Colantuono, State Bar No. 143551**  
**COLANTUONO & LEVIN, PC**  
11364 Pleasant Valley Road  
Penn Valley, CA 95946-9000  
Telephone: (530) 432-7357  
Facsimile: (530) 432-7356  
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE  
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF ..... 1

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 3

I. INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICI ..... 3

II. ISSUES PRESENTED – FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL  
HISTORY – STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 5

III. ARGUMENT..... 6

    A. Government Services Frequently Provide Special Benefit  
    Sufficient to Justify Assessment Funding ..... 6

    B. Proposition 218 Specifically Authorizes Assessments to  
    Fund Services that Specially Benefit Property..... 8

        i. Proposition 218’s Text Allows Assessment  
        Funding of Services ..... 8

        ii. The Legislative History of Proposition 218 Also  
        Demonstrates the Voters Intended to Allow  
        Assessment Funding of Services ..... 11

        iii. The Proposition 218 Omnibus Implementation  
        Act of 1997 Also Demonstrates the Continued  
        Vitality of Service Assessments ..... 13

        iv. Case Law Also Demonstrates that Proposition 218  
        Permits Service Assessments ..... 15

    C. The Presence of Some General Benefit Does Not Preclude  
    the Presence of Special Benefit ..... 20

D. The Fire Suppression Benefit Assessment Act Complies with Proposition 218 by Limiting Assessment Funding to Services Which Specially Benefit Property .....	23
E. That a Service Can Be Funded by Taxes Does Not Mean It Must Be .....	25
F. Proposition 218’s Proportionality Requirement Must Be Applied Reasonably.....	26
i. Use Of Assessed Valuation Alone to Apportion an Assessment Is Forbidden .....	26
ii. Assessments Collected Via the Tax Roll Are Limited by the Administrative Characteristics of that Roll .....	28
iii. Exclusion of Low-Value Properties from an Assessment is Permissible .....	33
iv. Cost Can Be, But is not Always, an Appropriate Tool in Apportioning an Assessment.....	34
IV. CONCLUSION .....	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Allegheny Pittsburgh Coal Co. v. County Comm'n of Webster Cty.</i> (1989) 488 U.S. 336.....	28
<i>Beutz v. County of Riverside</i> (2010) 184 Cal.App.4th 1516, <i>review denied</i> .....	passim
<i>City of San Diego v. Holodnak</i> (1984) 157 Cal. App.3d 759 .....	25, 26, 30
<i>Dahms v. Downtown Pomona Property &amp; Business Improvement District</i> (2009) 174 Cal.App.4th 708, <i>review denied</i> .....	16, 17, 31
<i>Golden Hill Neighborhood Ass'n v. City of San Diego</i> (2011) 199 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 416 .....	passim
<i>Greene v. Marin County Flood Control &amp; Water Cons. Dist.</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 277 .....	13
<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Ass'n v. City of Riverside</i> (1999) 73 Cal.App.4th 679 .....	18
<i>Howard Park Co. v. Los Angeles</i> (1953) 119 Cal.App.2d 515 .....	32
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> (1992) 505 U.S. 1 .....	28
<i>Saratoga v. Hinz</i> (2004) 115 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 1202.....	22, 23
<i>Silicon Valley Taxpayers Ass'n v. Santa Clara County Open Space Authority</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 431 .....	passim

<i>Solvang Mun. Improvement Dist. v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1980) 112 Cal.App.3d 545 .....	25
<i>Town of Tiburon v. Bonander</i> (2009) 180 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 1057 .....	passim
<b>STATUTES</b>	
Benefit Assessment Act of 1982 (Gov't Code §§ 54703 – 54720) .....	6
Food & Ag. Code § 8605 .....	7
Government Code § 50078 .....	23
Government Code § 50078.1, subd. (c).....	23
Government Code § 50078.2, subd. (a).....	24
Government Code § 50078.16.....	29
Government Code § 53750, subd. (b).....	13
Government Code § 53750, subd. (c).....	14
Health & Safety Code §§ 2082-2083 .....	7
Health & Safety Code § 17951, subd. (b) .....	10
Landscaping and Lighting Act of 1972 (Streets & Highways Code sections 22500 – 22679) .....	6, 17, 18, 19, 20
Proposition 218 Omnibus Implementation Act of 1997.....	13
Streets & Highways Code §§ 36600 – 36671.....	6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Cal. Rules of Court

Rule 8.204(c)(1) ..... 43

Rule 8.520, subd. (f) ..... 1, 2

California Constitution

Articles XIII C and XIII D ..... 1

Article XIII D, § 2, subd. (d) ..... 8

Article XIII D, § 2, subd. (h) ..... 8

Article XIII D, § 4 ..... passim

Article XIII D, § 4, subd. (a) ..... passim

Article XIII D, § 4, subd. (e) ..... 19, 40

Article XIII D, § 4, subd. (f) ..... 35

Article XIII D, § 5 ..... 9

Article XIII D, § 5, subd. (a) ..... 14, 18, 19

Article XIII D, § 6, ..... 10

Article XIII D, § 6, subd. (b)(5) ..... 11

Article XIII D, § 6, subd. (d) ..... 9
